Prospectus production and website 8,234
Registry fees 5,000
 291,562

The total of these including GST was $313,171 (GST of $21,609), and this amount has been
assumed to be paid from available cash.

Further expenses of $140,431 have already been expensed prior to 30 November 2019 in the
books of the Group, and including these, the total expenses as a result of the Listing are $431,993
and consist of the following costs:
Excluding GST $
ASIC fees 2,500
Company Advisory Fees 84,884
Investigating accountant and audit fee 63,000
Legal fees  174,377
NSX application and listing fees 58,630
Independent Market Research 35,368
Prospectus production and website 8,234
Registry fees 5,000
Total 431,993

Capital of $1,450,000 is expected to be raised as a result of the Offer, being 14,500,000 shares
at $0.10 per share.

These assumptions are reflected in the pro forma balance sheets as follows:

Pro forma pre-
listing

consolidated
statement of

financial position
as at

30 November
2019

 Pro forma
Listing

transactions
as at 30

November
2019
(*)

Pro forma
consolidated
statement of

financial
position
as at 30

November
2019

 $ $ $
Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 53,758 1,158,439 1,212,197
Trade and other receivables 1,430,311 - 1,430,311
Inventory 3,113,664 - 3,113,664

Total current assets 4,597,733 1,158,439 5,756,172

Non-current assets
Property plant and equipment 5,662,753 - 5,662,753
Investment property 806,491 - 806,491
Total non- current assets 6,469,244 - 6,469,244

Total assets 11,066,977 1,158,439 12,225,416

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables  1,818,832 (21,609) 1,797,223
Financial liabilities 2,306,854 - 2,306,854
Total current liabilities 4,125,686 (21,609) 4,104,077
Non-current liabilities
Trade and other payables  2,102,973 - 2,102,973
Financial liabilities 4,227,533 - 4,227,533
Total non-current liabilities 6,330,506 - 6,330,506
Total liabilities 10,456,192 (21,609) 10,434,583

Net assets 610,785 1,180,048 1,790,833
Equity
Issued capital 817,393 1,450,000 2,267,393
Accumulated losses (206,608) (269,952) (476,560)
Total Equity 610,785 (1,180,048) 1,790,833

*refer 8.6 for proforma listing transactions

Prospectus 96Prospectus95

8.7 Notes to the historical and pro forma financial information

Summary of significant accounting policies.

(a) Change in Accounting Policies
Adoption of AASB 16 Leases
The Group has adopted AASB 16 Leases using the modified retrospective (cumulative catch up)
method from 1 June 2019 and therefore the comparative information for the year ended 31 May
2019 has not been restated and has been prepared in accordance with AASB 117 Leases and
associated Accounting Interpretations.

The Group has recognised right of use assets of $2,295,548 and lease liabilities of $2,291,708 at